

SECTION XVI

LISTED ON: 28.07.2015

COURT NO.: R-2

ITEM NO. : 1

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL No. 8597 of 2001

WITH

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION No. ...

(Application for substitution to bring on record the Lrs. of Appellant nos.8-10)

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION No. ...

(Application for permission to file additional documents)

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION No. ...

(Application for exemption from filing Official Translation)

RAMJI SINGH & ORS.

...APPELLANTS

Versus

STATE OF U.P. & ORS.

...RESPONDENTS

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above-mentioned is referred to seven Hon'ble Judge Bench.

It is further submitted that petitioner nos.8 & 10 have died and the counsel for the appellants has filed an application for substitution to bring on record the Lrs. of deceased appellant nos. 8 & 10, but the same is defective for the following reasons:-

- 1.The application is barred by time by 32 days and no application for condonation of delay has been filed.
- 2.Original death certificate of the deceased appellants have not been filed.
- 3.Vakalatnama in respect of the proposed Lrs. has not been filed.

The Registry vide its letter dated 16.04.2015 and subsequent reminder letter dated 09.06.2015 asked the advocate to cure the above defects, but he has not done the

needful, so far.

It is further submitted that the counsel for the petitioner has on 09.05.2013 filed additional documents alongwith application for permission to file additional documents and exemption from filing Official Translation. But has has filed only three copies of same. Since, the matter is related to seven Hon'ble Judge Bench, he was requested vide this Registry's letter dated 22.02.2014 to file four more copies of above documents, but he has not done the needful, so far.

The matter is listed before the LD. Registrar Court with this Office Report.

Dated this the 27th day of July, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to: Mr. Bharat Sangal, Advocate
Mr. Ardhendumauli Kumar Prasad, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

rm