

ITEM NO.903

COURT NO.1

SECTION III-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Civil Appeal No(s).897/2002

STATE OF U.P.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

JAI BIR SINGH

Respondent(s)

[ FOR DIRECTIONS ]

(WITH IA No. 195443/2023 - EARLY HEARING APPLICATION, IA No. 2/2006  
- IMPLEADMENT FILED BY MR. ANUPAM LAL DAS, ADVOCATE, IA No. 4/2016  
- IMPLEADMENT FILED BY MR. P. RAMESH KR., ADVOCATE, IA No. 3/2007 -  
INTERVENTION APPLICATION)

WITH

C.A. No. 6114/2001 (III-A)

C.A. No. 6108/2002 (III-A)

C.A. No. 1276/2001 (IV)

C.A. No. 1279/2001 (IV)

C.A. No. 1278/2001 (IV)

C.A. No. 6471/2002 (IX)

C.A. No. 2506/2002 (III-A)

C.A. No. 8597/2001 (III-A)

C.A. No. 4569/2002 (III)

(WITH IA No. 13146/2020 - CLARIFICATION/DIRECTION, IA No.  
13147/2020 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

C.A. No. 5101/2002 (IV-A)

C.A. No. 2409/2002 (IV)

SLP(C) No. 20982/2002 (XVII)

C.A. No. 355-358/2003 (XII-A)

SLP(C) No. 14085/2004 (IV-B)

SLP(C) No. 11291/2004 (IV-B)

SLP(C) No. 14127/2004 (IV-B)

C.A. No. 812/2005 (IV)  
C.A. No. 7994/2004 (IV)  
SLP(C) No. 4139/2005 (IV-B)  
C.A. No. 1274/2007 (IV-A)  
C.A. No. 1273/2007 (IV-A)  
C.A. No. 1311-1312/2008 (X)  
C.A. No. 4646/2007 (IV)  
C.A. No. 3647/2007 (IV)  
SLP(C) No. 16301/2007 (XI)  
SLP(C) No. 3107/2008 (IV-A)  
SLP(C) No. 4327/2008 (IV-A)  
SLP(C) No. 4329/2008 (IV-A)  
SLP(C) No. 4328/2008 (IV-A)  
C.A. No. 296/2008 (IX)  
SLP(C) No. 16276/2008 (IV-B)  
SLP(C) No. 17224/2008 (IX)  
C.A. No. 5519/2012 (XI-A)  
(WITH IA No. 45076/2019 - STAY APPLICATION)  
SLP(C) No. 1112/2009 (IV-C)  
C.A. No. 5681/2010 (III-A)  
S.L.P.(C)...CC No. 7990/2009 (XI)  
C.A. No. 3920/2010 (III-A)  
C.A. No. 7757/2011 (III)  
C.A. No. 3119/2011 (XV)  
C.A. No. 1131/2012 (X)  
C.A. No. 8149-8151/2012 (XII-A)  
C.A. No. 4505-4506/2013 (XII)

C.A. No. 4507-4508/2013 (XII)

SLP(C) No. 12679-12682/2014 (XII)

SLP(C) No. 1857/2016 (IX)

SLP(C) No. 14156/2021 (XI-A)

Date : 12-10-2023 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KISHAN KAUL  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJIV KHANNA  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE B.R. GAVAI  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURYA KANT  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J.B. PARDIWALA  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANOJ MISRA

For Appellant(s)

Mr. Tushar Mehta, SG  
Mr. Rajat Nair, Adv.  
Mr. Kanu Agrawal, Adv.  
Mr. Shantnu Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. Digvijay Dam, Adv.  
Mr. Madhav Sinhal, Adv.  
Mr. Arvind Kumar Sharma, AOR

Mr. R. Chandrachud, AOR  
Mr. V. Prabhakar, Adv.  
Ms. Jyoti Parashar, Adv.  
Mr. N.j. Ramchandar, Adv.  
Mr. Dhuli Venkata Krishna, Adv.

Mr. Ardhendumauli Kumar Prasad, AOR  
Mr. Kamal Mohan Gupta, AOR

Mr. Anirudh Sanganeria, AOR  
Mr. Subhankar Rout, Adv.  
Mr. Chinmay Deshpande, Adv.  
Mr. Parikshit Angadi, Adv.  
Mr. Bikram Singh, Adv.

Mrs. Rachna Gupta, AOR

Mr. K. L. Janjani, AOR  
Mr. Mukesh Verma, Adv.  
Mr. Pankaj Kumar Singh, Adv.

Mr. B. Krishna Prasad, AOR  
Ms. Hemantika Wahi, AOR  
Mr. Pradeep Misra, AOR

Mr. V.k.shukla, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Sudeep Kumar, AOR

Mr. V. N. Raghupathy, AOR  
Mr. Manendra Pal Gupta, Adv.

Ms. Madhu Sikri, AOR  
Mr. Jasbir Bidhuri, Adv.

Mr. Senthil Jagadeesan, AOR  
Ms. Sonakshi Malhan, Adv.  
Mr. Sajal Jain, Adv.

Mr. Krishan Kumar, AOR  
Mr. Abhay Nevagi, Adv.  
Mrs. Neetu Sharma, Adv.  
Ms. Zinnea Mehta, Adv.  
Ms. Revati Murali, Adv.  
Mr. Nitin Pal, Adv.  
Mr. Shivam Pandey, Adv.  
Ms. Muskan Jain, Adv.

Mr. D.kumanan, AOR  
Mr. Sunny Choudhary, AOR

Ms. Swati Ghildiyal, AOR

Mr. Bhargava V. Desai, AOR

Mr. V. K. Shukla, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Ravindra Raizada, Sr. A.A.G.  
Mr. Ajay Agrwal, A.A.G.  
Mr. Rajeev Kumar Dubey, Adv.  
Ms. Vaidruti Mishra, Adv.  
Mr. Ashiwan Mishra, Adv.  
Ms. Shreya Jain, Adv.  
Mr. Rakesh Kumar Soni, Adv.  
Mr. Rakesh Kumae Soni, Adv.  
Mr. Kamlendra Mishra, AOR

Mr. Gurminder Singh, Adv. General  
Mr. Ajay Pal, AOR  
Mr. Mayank Dahiya, Adv.  
Ms. Sugandh Rathor, Adv.  
Ms. Bhupinder, Adv.

Mr. Shekhar Naphade, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Siddharth Dharmadhikari, Adv.  
Mr. Aaditya Aniruddha Pande, AOR  
Mr. Abhikalp Pratap Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Shrirang B. Varma, Adv.  
Ms. Farah Hashmi, Adv.

Ms. Aishwarya Dash, Adv.  
Dr. Prashant Partap, Adv.  
Mr. Aditya Krishna, Adv.  
Mr. Sourav Singh, Adv.  
Ms. Yamini Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Anoop Raj, Adv.

Mr. Shubhranshu Padhi, AOR

Mr. Samar Vijay Singh, Sr. Adv.  
Ms. Suvarna Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Sanjay Kumar Visen, AOR

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Tushar Mehta, SG  
Mr. Rajat Nair, Adv.  
Mr. Kanu Agrawal, Adv.  
Mr. Shantnu Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. Digvijay Dam, Adv.  
Mr. Madhav Sinhal, Adv.  
Mr. Arvind Kumar Sharma, AOR

Mr. S. Ravi Shankar, AOR  
Mrs. Yamunah Nachiar, Adv.  
Ms. Meghna Mukherjee, Adv.

Mr. V. N. Raghupathy, AOR  
Mr. A. P. Mohanty, AOR  
Mr. Subhash Sharma, AOR  
M/S. Lawyer S Knit & Co, AOR  
Mr. Vidya Dhar Gaur, AOR  
Mr. K. Rajeev, AOR

Mr. Mukesh Verma, Adv.  
Mr. Pankaj Kumar Singh, Adv.  
Mr. K. L. Janjani, AOR

Mr. S. K. Verma, AOR  
Mr. Yash Pal Dhingra, AOR

Ms. Madhu Sikri, AOR  
Mr. Jasbir Bidhuri, Adv.

Mr. Vedant Pradhan, Adv.  
Mr. Anil Gaur, Adv.  
Mr. R. C. Kaushik, AOR

Mr. E. C. Vidya Sagar, AOR  
Ms. Jyoti Mendiratta, AOR  
Mrs. K. Sarada Devi, AOR

Mr. Krishna Kumar, Adv.

Ms. Nandani Gupta, Adv.  
Dr. (Mrs. ) Vipin Gupta, AOR

Mr. Sandeep Gupta, AOR  
Mrs. Kanchan Gupta, Adv.

Ms. Sangeeta Bharti, Adv.  
Ms. Aarushi Behl, Adv.  
Mr. Sushil Kumar Singh, AOR

Mr. Naresh Kumar, AOR

Mr. Sanjeev Bhatnagar, Adv.  
Mr. Sounak S Das, Adv.  
Mr. Anshul Kumar, Adv.  
Mr. Manish Kumar, Adv.  
Ms. Megha Gaur, Adv.  
Mr. M.K. Verma, Adv.  
Mr. Vibhav Mishra, Adv.  
Mr. Parmanand Gaur, AOR

Mr. V. K. Shukla, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Rajeev Kumar Dubey, Adv.  
Ms. Vaidruti Mishra, Adv.  
Mr. Ashiwan Mishra, Adv.  
Ms. Shreya Jain, Adv.  
Mr. Rakesh Kumar Soni, Adv.  
Mr. Kamendra Mishra, AOR

Mr. Anurag Tomar, Adv.  
Mr. Rameshwar Prasad Goyal, AOR

M/S. Venkat Palwai Law Associates, AOR

Mr. D. Mahesh Babu, AOR

Mr. Jawahar Raja, Adv.  
Mr. Pukhrambam Ramesh Kumar, AOR  
Mr. Karun Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Sayid Marzook Bafaki, AOR

Mr. Krishan Kumar, AOR  
Mr. Abhay Nevagi, Adv.  
Mrs. Neetu Sharma, Adv.  
Ms. Zinnea Mehta, Adv.  
Ms. Revathi Murali, Adv.  
Mr. Nitin Pal, Adv.  
Mr. Shivam Pandey, Adv.  
Ms. Muskan Jain, Adv.

Mr. Kedar Nath Tripathy, AOR

Mr. Amrendra Kumar Mehta, AOR  
Ms. Gunjan Kumari, Adv.

Ms. Nidhi, AOR

Mr. Pravartak Suhas Pathak, AOR

Mr. Jaideep Gupta, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. D.kumanan, AOR  
Mr. Sheikh F Kalia, Adv.  
Mrs. Deepa. S, Adv.

Dr. K.S. Chauhan, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Ajit Kumar Ekka, AOR  
Mr. Murari Lal, Adv.  
Mr. R.S.M. Kalky, Adv.  
Mr. S.P. Singh, Adv.  
Dr. K. Elumalai, Adv.  
Mr. Abhishek Chauhan, Adv.  
Mr. Ajit Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Sudhanshu S. Choudhari, AOR

Mr. Gautam Narayan, AOR  
Ms. Asmita Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Harshit Goel, Adv.

Mr. Ashok Kumar Sharma, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Parmanand Gaur, AOR  
Mr. Kshitij Mudgal, Adv.  
Ms. Anshul Rajora, Adv.

**UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R**

- 1 On the request of Mr Tushar Mehta, Solicitor General, the Union of India is impleaded as a party.
- 2 Issue notice to the newly impleaded party.
- 3 Mr Tushar Mehta, Solicitor General, states that no further notice is required and waives service of notice.

- 4 In order to facilitate the submissions before the Bench, it has been agreed that Ms Arushi Singh and Mr Satwik Misra, counsel, shall act as the nodal counsel. They shall put together a common compilation of the submissions, pleadings, documents and precedents in terms of the Circular dated 22 August 2023 issued for regulating the course of submissions in larger Bench cases.
- 5 The Registry shall provide the updated soft copy of the paper books to all AORs and nodal counsel on or before 21 October 2023.
- 6 The nodal counsel shall prepare the soft copies of the common compilations on or before 20 November 2023. The common compilations shall be made available to all the parties. Written submissions shall be furnished to the nodal counsel on or before 4 December 2023. The compilations together with the written submissions shall be in the electronic form and shall be emailed to the Court Master at cmvc.dyc@gmail.com on or before 5 December 2023.
- 7 List the matters for hearing in the third week of March 2024 tentatively before an appropriate Bench.

**(SANJAY KUMAR-I)**  
**DEPUTY REGISTRAR**

**(SAROJ KUMARI GAUR)**  
**ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**